House Bill 2296

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of House Interim Committee on Health Care)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced**.

Changes name of Board of Body Art Practitioners to Board of Electrologists and Body Art Practitioners.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

Relating to the names of state boards; creating new provisions; and amending ORS 676.583, 690.401
 and 690.410.

4 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 690.401 is amended to read:

6 690.401. (1) There is established within the Health Licensing Office the Board of **Electrologists**

7 and Body Art Practitioners, to advise the office with regard to the regulation of fields of practice.

8 The board consists of seven members appointed by the Governor.

9 (2) Members of the board must be residents of this state. Of the members of the board:

10 (a) Two members must be licensed under ORS 690.365 to perform body piercing, dermal im-11 planting or scarification;

12 (b) One member must be licensed under ORS 690.365 to practice electrolysis;

13 (c) Two members must be licensed under ORS 690.365 to perform tattooing;

14 (d) One member must be licensed under ORS chapter 677, 678 or 685; and

15 (e) One member must be a member of the public who does not possess the professional quali-16 fications of the other members.

(3) The term of office of each member of the board is four years, but a member serves at the
pleasure of the Governor. The Governor shall fill vacancies by appointment for the unexpired term.
A member shall hold the member's office until the appointment and qualification of a successor. A
member is eligible for reappointment. If a person serves two consecutive full terms, a period of at
least four years must elapse before the person is eligible for appointment to serve on the board.

22

(4) The board shall meet at least once per year.

(5) Members of the board are entitled to compensation and reimbursement of expenses as pro vided in ORS 292.495.

25

1

 $\mathbf{5}$

SECTION 2. ORS 690.410 is amended to read:

690.410. (1) The Health Licensing Office, in accordance with ORS chapter 183 and in consultation with the Board of **Electrologists and** Body Art Practitioners, shall adopt by rule minimum standards of education and training requirements for each field of practice.

(2) The office shall approve courses in each field of practice. To obtain approval of a course, the provider of a course must submit an outline of instruction to the office and the Department of Education. The outline must include the approved courses, total hours of instruction, hours of lectures

HB 2296

in theory and the hours of instruction in application of practical skills. 1 2 (3) Schools teaching a field of practice must comply with the safety and infection control rules adopted by the office and are subject to inspection at the discretion of the office. 3 SECTION 3. ORS 676.583 is amended to read: 4 676.583. Pursuant to ORS 676.586, the Health Licensing Office shall provide administrative and 5 regulatory oversight and centralized service for the following boards and councils: 6 (1) Board of Athletic Trainers, as provided in ORS 688.701 to 688.734; 7 (2) Board of Cosmetology, as provided in ORS 690.005 to 690.225; 8 9 (3) State Board of Denture Technology, as provided in ORS 680.500 to 680.565; (4) State Board of Direct Entry Midwifery, as provided in ORS 687.405 to 687.495; 10 11 (5) Respiratory Therapist and Polysomnographic Technologist Licensing Board, as provided in 12 ORS 688.800 to 688.840; 13 (6) Environmental Health Registration Board, as provided in ORS chapter 700; (7) Board of Electrologists and Body Art Practitioners, as provided in ORS 690.350 to 690.410; 14 15 (8) Advisory Council on Hearing Aids, as provided in ORS 694.015 to 694.170; (9) Sex Offender Treatment Board, as provided in ORS 675.360 to 675.410; 16 (10) Nursing Home Administrators Board, as provided in ORS 678.710 to 678.820; and 17 18 (11) Board of Licensed Dietitians, as provided in ORS 691.405 to 691.485. 19 SECTION 4. (1) The amendments to ORS 676.583, 690.401 and 690.410 by sections 1 to 3 of this 2015 Act are intended to change the name of the "Board of Body Art Practitioners" 20to the "Board of Electrologists and Body Art Practitioners." 2122(2) For the purpose of harmonizing and clarifying statutory law, the Legislative Counsel may substitute for words designating the "Board of Body Art Practitioners," wherever they 23occur in statutory law, other words designating the "Board of Electrologists and Body Art 24 25**Practitioners.**"

26